The table below lists the selling securityholders and other information regarding the beneficial ownership (as determined under Section 13(d) of the
Exchange Act and the rules and regulations thereunder) of the shares of common stock held by the selling securityholders. The second column lists the
percentage of shares of common stock beneficially owned by the selling securityholders, based on its ownership of shares of common stock, as of
September 30, 2020. The percentage of shares beneficially owned prior to the offering is based on 19,590,998 shares of our common stock outstanding as
of September 30, 2020. The number of shares in the column “Maximum Number of Shares of Common Stock to be Sold Pursuant to this Prospectus”
represents all of the shares that the selling securityholders may offer under this prospectus, assuming the exercise of the Warrants currently held by such
selling securityholders, and does not take into account the date of, or any limitations on, the exercise of the Warrants.

Shares of Common Stock

Beneficially Owned
Before this Offering(1)

Maximum
Number

of Shares of
Common Stock

to be Sold
Pursuant to this

Prospectus

Shares of Common Stock to be
Beneficially Owned

Upon Completion of this
Offering

Selling Securityholders  Number  Percentage(2)  Number  Number  Percentage(2)
Entities affiliated with RTW Investments, LP(3)  2,918,666  14.87%  2,386,871  531,795  2.71%
Irwin and Joan Jacobs Trust 6-2-80(4)  1,850,366  9.42%  1,574,209  276,157  1.41%
Entities and persons affiliated with Gary Jacobs(5)  1,336,348  6.81%  1,291,381  44,967  *
Entities affiliated with Farallon Capital Management, L.L.C.(6)  1,219,999  6.23%  561,800  658,199  3.36%
HLM Venture Partners IV, L.P.(7)  805,862  4.11%  615,385  190,477  *
John Dobak, M.D.(8)  474,104  2.42%  343,118  130,986  *
Victory RS Science and Technology Fund(9)  307,693  1.57%  307,693  0  *
Entities affiliated with Joseph F. Skowron III(10)  205,750  1.05%  205,750  0  *
Todd Wood(11)  144,939  *  136,373  8,566  *
Zuxu Yao, Ph.D.(12)  106,947  *  43,498  63,449  *
Burkhard Jansen(13)  104,379  *  38,367  66,012  *
Matthew Posard(14)  44,965  *  13,269  31,696  *
PENSCO Trust Co., LLC Cust. FBO Christopher Metcalf IRA(15)  13,000  *  13,000  0  *
Brian and Paulette Bodner(16)  13,000  *  13,000  0  *
Herman Rosenman(17)  35,224  *  11,521  23,703  *
Cynthia Collins(18)  25,483  *  10,728  14,755  *
Michael Pill(19)  6,500  *  6,500  0  *
Kewal Handa(20)  5,000  *  5,000  0  *
PENSCO Trust Co., LLC Cust. FBO Sarah Degan IRA(21)  3,275  *  3,275  0  *
Scott R. Pancoast(22)  47,347  *  2,382  44,965  *

(*) Indicates beneficial ownership of less than 1%.
(1) “Beneficial ownership” is a term broadly defined in Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act, and includes more than the typical form of stock ownership,

that is, stock held in a person’s name. The term also includes what is referred to as “indirect ownership,” meaning ownership of shares as to which a
person has or shares investment power. For purposes of this column, a person or group of persons is deemed to have “beneficial ownership” of any
shares that such person or group of persons has the right to acquire within 60 days after September 30, 2020, including through the exercise of a